

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	Calif. Supreme Court
)	No. S112442
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Shasta Co. Super.
v.)	Ct. No. 98F26452
)	
PAUL GORDON SMITH, JR.,)	Automatic Appeal
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

APPELLANT' S REPLY BRIEF

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 18 2012

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

KATHY MORENO
STATE BAR 121701
P. O. BOX 9006
BERKELEY, CA 94709
(510) 649-8602
katmoreno@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellant
By appointment of the
Supreme Court

DEATH PENALTY

TOPICAL INDEX

- I. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GRANT A CHANGE OF VENUE IN ONE OF THE MOST SENSATIONALIZED MURDER CASES IN SHASTA COUNTY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS 1
 - A. The Trial Court Erred by Refusing to Grant A Change of Venue at the Outset. 1
 - B. The Trial Court Erred by Refusing to Grant a Change of Venue After the Highly Publicized Jail Escape Attempt and Assault on Deputy Renault. 4
 - 1. The trial court erred by discounting the prejudicial publicity on the grounds that it resulted from appellant's "willful act." 4
 - 2. The local newspaper circulation of 35,000 did not moderate the impact of prejudicial publicity on a jury pool of 70,000. 8
 - 3. Most of the actual jurors had knowledge of the charged offense and/or the jailhouse incident. 10
 - 4. The trial court's admonitions were inconsistent and incomplete and thus cannot serve to mitigate the prejudicial pretrial publicity. 11
 - 5. The assurances of impartiality made by prospective jurors were incomplete and insufficient to mitigate the prejudicial publicity. 12
 - C. Appellant's Trial Was Unfair Requiring Reversal Of His Convictions and Sentence of Death. 13

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

- II. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO INQUIRE ON VOIR DIRE INTO POTENTIAL BIAS RESULTING FROM PRETRIAL PUBLICITY REGARDING THE JAILHOUSE INCIDENT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY AND TO DUE PROCESS, AND HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST AN UNRELIABLE SENTENCE 14

- III. THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF LAY OPINION TESTIMONY BY AN OFFICER VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL 22
 - A. Sergeant Clemens' Opinion as to Appellant's Supposed Emotional State During His Statement To the Police Was Irrelevant, Improper and Prejudicial. 22
 - B. Clemens' Testimony Was Improper Opinion Tending To Invade the Jury's Fact-Finding Function. 24
 - C. Sergeant Clemens' Testimony Regarding Statements Made by Former Co-defendants Was Improper Opinion Testimony as to Their Veracity. 27
 - D. The Erroneously Admitted Testimony Was Prejudicial. 29

- IV. THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL STATEMENTS MADE BY APPELLANT AND THE CO-DEFENDANTS VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL 30
 - A. The Trial Court Erred in Admitting Statements Whose Only Relevance Was to Show the Prohibited Inference of Criminal Disposition. 30

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

B.	The Trial Court Erroneously Admitted Improper Opinion Testimony in the Former Co-Defendants' Statements that Appellant Had Tortured the Victim.	31
C.	The Improper Opinion Testimony Prejudiced Appellant.	35
V.	THE PROSECUTORIAL ERROR IN SHOWING TO THE JURY ENLARGED PROJECTED PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM'S BODY IN THE GRAVE VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL	37
A.	Appellant's Claim Was Preserved and There Was No Forfeiture of the Issue.	37
B.	The Prosecutor Violated a Court Order.	38
VI.	UNNECESSARILY HARSH AND VISIBLE RESTRAINTS USED ON APPELLANT DURING TRIAL VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS, AND HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	41
VII.	THE TORTURE-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF DUE PROCESS	43
VIII.	THE TORTURE-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF DUE PROCESS	49

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

- IX. THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE IS EXCESSIVE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN THAT APPELLANT'S VICTIMIZATION BY HIS FATHER, INCLUDING REPETITIVE RAPES OVER A THREE-YEAR PERIOD WHEN APPELLANT WAS TWO TO FIVE YEARS OLD, RESULTED IN A "FIXED" BRAIN CHEMISTRY RENDERING HIM COMPARATIVELY UNABLE TO CONTROL HIS BEHAVIOR AND RESPOND APPROPRIATELY TO HIS CIRCUMSTANCES AND OTHER PEOPLE 52**
- X. APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXCUSED PROSPECTIVE JUROR SWIFT BASED ON HER VIEWS ON THE DEATH PENALTY, IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 57**
- A. Respondent's Forfeiture Argument Is Based On an Inaccurate Reporting of the Record Facts. 57**
- B. Respondent Speculates That the Prospective Juror Could Have Been Excused for Hardship. 59**
- C. Prospective Juror Swift Was Wrongfully Excluded as a Juror. 59**
- D. Appellant's Death Sentence Must Be Reversed. 61**

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

- XI. THE TRIAL JUDGE COMMITTED JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND THEN COMPOUNDED THE ERROR BY HOLDING A HEARING INTO HIS OWN CONDUCT, REFUSING TO INQUIRE OF THE JURORS, AND REFUSING THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE AN IMPARTIAL JUDGE, THEREBY VIOLATING APPELLANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS AND HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT GUARANTEE OF A RELIABLE SENTENCING 62
- A. Judicial Misconduct Can Be Shown Through Wordless Conduct, Including Gestures and Expressions. 62
- B. The Trial Judge's Refusal to Permit an Impartial Hearing and to Inquire of the Jurors Violated Appellant's Federal Due Process Rights. 63
1. An impartial adjudicator is fundamental to a fair hearing. 63
2. A hearing is required, where, as here, there was substantial evidence refuting the judge's own account of the challenged conduct and there were discrepancies to be resolved. 64
- C. The Unadjudicated Misconduct Requires Reversal of Appellant's Death Sentence. 69
- D. The Trial Court's Misconduct and Ruling Violated Appellant's Eighth Amendment Right To a Reliable Sentencing Determination. 70

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

- XII. THE THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY, AND A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION BY FAILING TO EXCUSE JUROR NUMBER 11 FOR MISCONDUCT DURING PENALTY PHASE DELIBERATIONS AND FOR DENYING THE NEW TRIAL MOTION BASED ON MULTIPLE INSTANCES OF SERIOUS JURY MISCONDUCT 75
- A. JN 11 Committed Misconduct by Discussing JN 6's Notebook with JN 6 And the Jury Coordinator. 75
- B. JN 11 Committed Misconduct by Discussing The Case with Former JN 6 After She Had Been Excused and then Repeating JN's 6 Comments to the Deliberating Jury. 82
- C. JN 11 and JN 4 Committed Misconduct by Injecting Into Deliberations Extrajudicial Information About Appellant's Security Level as a LWOP Prisoner. 86
- D. The Jurors Committed Misconduct by Failing to Report the Improper Communications by JN 11, and by Failing to Begin Deliberations Anew After Former JN 6 Was Removed from the Jury. 88
- E. The Multiple Instances of Juror Misconduct Require Reversal of Appellant's Sentence Of Death. 90
- XIII. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND TO A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION BY ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTING IN AGGGRAVATION EVIDENCE THAT DID NOT INVOLVE CRIMINAL ACTIVITY OR FORCE OR VIOLENCE, AND THAT WAS UNRELIABLE 93
- A. The Alleged Escape of April 1999 Was Inadmissible Aggravating Evidence Under Factor (b) or as Rebuttal Evidence. 93

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

B.	The Alleged Escape Attempt of May 2002 Was Inadmissible Aggravating Evidence Under Factor (b) or (c).	98
C.	Evidence of Appellant's In-Custody Possession of a Rolled-Up Newspaper and a Flattened Soda Can Was Inadmissible Aggravating Evidence.	101
1.	The flattened soda can.	101
2.	The rolled-up newspaper.	102
D.	Evidence of the Forcible Extraction of Appellant From His Cell in February 2001 Was Inadmissible As Evidence in Aggravation.	104
E.	The Erroneous Admission of Aggravating Evidence Rendered Appellant's Death Sentence Unreliable in Violation of the Eighth Amendment.	107
F.	The Erroneous Admission of Multiple Incidents As Aggravating Evidence Requires Reversal of Appellant's Death Sentence.	107
XIV.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ERRONEOUSLY EXCLUDING MULTI-GENERATIONAL MITIGATION EVIDENCE, INCLUDING A FAMILY HISTORY OF COVERING UP ABUSE	110

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

- XV. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, TO A FAIR TRIAL, AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT WOULD ADJUST WELL IN STATE PRISON AND BY EXCLUDING PROPER REBUTTAL EVIDENCE AS TO THE SECURITY LEVELS IN STATE PRISON; ALTERNATIVELY, DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT FOR MAKING PROMISES IN OPENING STATEMENT PRIOR TO LITIGATING THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE PROMISED EVIDENCE REGARDING APPELLANT'S ADJUSTMENT AND PRISON SECURITY LEVELS 113
- A. Expert Testimony that Appellant Would Adjust Well to Life in Prison Was Admissible in Mitigation. 113
- B. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective for Promising Testimony in Opening Statement to the Jury Prior to Having Litigated the Issue. 118
- XVI. THE CUMULATIVE PREJUDICIAL IMPACT OF THE ERRORS AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF APPELLANT'S TRIAL VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY AND A RELIABLE AND INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING DETERMINATION 124
- XVII. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND AS APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 126
- XVIII. APPELLANT'S DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE SECTION 190.2 IS IMPERMISSIBLY BROAD 126

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

XIX. APPELLANT'S DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE SECTION 190.3(A) AS APPLIED ALLOWS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	126
XX. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE CONTAINS NO SAFEGUARDS TO AVOID ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS SENTENCING AND DEPRIVES DEFENDANTS OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION OF EACH FACTUAL PREREQUISITE TO A SENTENCE OF DEATH; IT THEREFORE VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	126
XXI. THE CALIFORNIA SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION BY DENYING PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WHICH ARE AFFORDED TO NON-CAPITAL DEFENDANTS	126
XXII. CALIFORNIA'S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF INTERNATIONAL NORMS OF HUMANITY AND DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	126
CONCLUSION	128
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304	52, 53
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> (1977) 520 U.S. 899	64
<i>Brown v. Borg</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 951 F.2d 1011	112
<i>Brown v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 55	63
<i>Bruton v. Johnson</i> (10th Cir. 1991) 948 F.2d 1150	82
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	114
<i>Fain v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 46	6, 7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	49
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 520	49
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernadino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017	63
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 354 F.3d 482	110
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 661	7, 89
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 560	41
<i>In re Carpenter</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634	91
<i>In re Gay</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 771	104
<i>In re Hitchings</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 97	78
<i>In re Khonsavahn S.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 532	38
<i>In re Neely</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 901	121
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> (1961) 366 U.S. 717	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 578	41, 73
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407	56
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 440	69
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	73
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 794	13
<i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642	37
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 970	61, 105
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	53
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 502	37, 81
<i>People v. Boyd</i> (1985) 18 Cal.3d 762	93-96
<i>People v. Burnett</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 868	118, 120
<i>People v. Calio</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 639	34
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	22, 23, 64-66
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	97
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529	119
<i>People v. Daniels</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 815	91
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	2
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453	43
<i>People v. Engleman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 110	97
<i>People v. Famalaro</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1	1, 2
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 18	62
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	113, 121
<i>People v. Gomez</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 150	8
<i>People v. Harmon</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 845	62
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1998) 47 Cal.3d 515	2, 14
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	37, 38, 41, 68
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 635	7
<i>People v. Herring</i> (1993) 10 Cal.App.4th 1066	123
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	8
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175	7
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.4th 334	9
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	12, 14
<i>People v. Lindsey</i> (1988) 205 Cal.App.4th 112	123
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	95
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 736	42
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610	53
<i>People v. McPeters</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1148	79
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	113-116
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<i>People v. Melton</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	24
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486	101
<i>People v. Miller</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1109	42
<i>People v. Minifie</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1055	108, 112, 122
<i>People v. Miron</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 580	31, 35
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101	47, 48
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198	96
<i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561	91
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306	55
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1153	108
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	121
<i>People v. Proctor</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 499	8, 9
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600	121
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	49, 50
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	125-127
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	52
<i>People v. Silva</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 604	106
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581	109
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 34	24
<i>People v. Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391	87
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913	118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230	86, 87
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 659	104
<i>People v. Vargas</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 470	123
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1158	29
<i>People v. Vera</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269	52
<i>People v. Walker</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 594	62
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	79, 81, 85
<i>People v. Woodard</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 329	108
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1990) 52 Cal.4th 367	104
<i>People v. Younger</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1385	113
<i>People v. Zimmerman</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 647	121
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 172 F.3d 633	41
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	52, 53
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	117
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 1	114
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478	124
<i>United States v. Young</i> (2d Cir. 1984) 745 F.2d 733	28
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	53
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

STATUTES

Code. Civ. Proc., § 170.3	64
Pen. Code, § 190.2	43
Pen. Code, § 190.3	93, 107
ABA Guidelines for Appointment and Performance Of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1998)	111
Mahoney, 31 Hastings Const.L.Q. 385, 408 (2004) Houses Built on Sand: Police Expert Testimony in California Gang Prosecutions	28

I. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GRANT A CHANGE OF VENUE IN ONE OF THE MOST SENSATIONALIZED MURDER CASES IN SHASTA COUNTY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS

(AOB, pp. 151-177; RB, pp. 93-131.)
